

William W. Mercer
HOLLAND & HART LLP
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 639
Billings, MT 59103-0639
Telephone: (406) 896-4607
Facsimile: (406) 252-1669
Email: wwmerc@hollandhart.com

Andrew C. Emrich (*Pro Hac Vice*)
HOLLAND & HART LLP
6380 South Fiddlers Green Circle, Suite 500
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Telephone: (303) 290-1621
Facsimile: (866) 711-8046
Email: acemrich@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor Cloud Peak Energy Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF)	Case No. CV 16-21-GF-BMM
RESOURCE COUNCILS, MONTANA)	
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION)	DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR
CENTER, POWDER RIVER BASIN)	CLOUD PEAK ENERGY
RESOURCE COUNCIL, NORTHERN)	INC.'S REPLY BRIEF IN
PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL,)	SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-
SIERRA CLUB, and NATURAL)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,)	JUDGMENT
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
U.S. BUREAU OF LAND)	
MANAGEMENT, an agency within the)	
U.S. Department of the Interior, RYAN)	

ZINKE, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of the U.S. Department of the)
Interior, MICHAEL NEDD, in his)
official capacity as Acting Director of)
the Bureau of Land Management, and)
KATHARINE MACGREGOR, in her)
official capacity as Acting Assistant)
Secretary of Land and Minerals)
Management of the U.S. Department of)
the Interior,)
)
Defendants,)
)
and)
)
STATE OF WYOMING, CLOUD)
PEAK ENERGY INC., PEABODY)
CABALLO MINING, LLC, and BTU)
WESTERN RESOURCES, INC.,)
)
Defendant-Intervenors.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Standing.	1
II. BLM Was Not Required to Consider Alternatives That Would Limit Areas Acceptable for Further Coal Leasing Consideration.....	3
III. BLM Took a Hard Look at Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change Impacts.	6
A. BLM Adequately Considered Cumulative Climate Change Impacts.	6
B. BLM Had No Obligation to Consider Indirect Downstream Combustion Impacts at the RMP Planning Stage.	7
C. BLM’s Analysis of Methane Impacts Satisfied NEPA.....	10
IV. BLM Adequately Considered Cumulative Air Quality Impacts.	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	6
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Edwardsen v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 268 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	7
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	11
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders–Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 549 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir.2008)	14
<i>Presidio Golf Club v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Department of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9, 10

W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey,
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)4

W. Watersheds Project v. Kenna,
610 F. App’x 604 (9th Cir. 2015)4

Wash. Env’tl. Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)2

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
8 F.Supp.3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014).....6

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....6

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
120 F.Supp.3d 1237 (D. Wyo. 2015).....8

STATUTES

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12).....4

National Environmental Policy Act.....*passim*

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)10
